## THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:		_)	
Grace Street Coffee Roasters, LLC		) Case No.:	N/A
t/a Grace Street Coffee Roasters		) License No.: ) Order No.:	ABRA-106064 2021-256
Holder of a		)	_0_1_00
Retailer's Class DR I	License	) )	
at premises		)	
3210 Grace Street, N.W.		)	
Washington, D.C. 20007		) )	
BEFORE:	Donovan Anderson, Chairper James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member Rema Wahabzadah, Member Rafi Aliya Crockett, Member Jeni Hansen, Member Edward S. Grandis, Member		
ALSO PRESENT:	Grace Street Coffee Roasters, LLC, t/a Grace Street Coffee Roasters, Applicant		
	Matthew T. Minora, Counsel, on behalf of the Applicant		
	Martha Jenkins, General Counsel Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration		

## ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

The above-mentioned Applicant failed to timely file for an extension of safekeeping pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-791. The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board, on April 28, 2021, in Board Order No. 2021-239, cancelled the license based on this failure. Subsequently, the Applicant filed a motion for reconsideration explaining that the failure to file the appropriate request was due to the business's misunderstanding of the law and its obligations. The Applicant has further indicated that it is ready to comply with the requirements and has filed an extension of the safekeeping of its license with its motion, which shall be addressed separately.

## ORDER

Therefore, the Board, on this 5th day of May 2021, hereby **GRANTS** the motion for reconsideration.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that Board Order No. 2021-239 be **VACATED** on the condition that the Applicant pay all required fees and file all required documents related to the safekeeping of the license.

A copy of this Order shall be sent to the Applicant.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board



Donovan Anderson, Chairperson



James Short, Member



Bobby Cato, Member



Edward S. Grandis, Member

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code § 25-433(d)(1), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section 11 of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR

§1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).